

FILED

SEP 10 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 282406

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ARTHUR JAMES BERGER, JR.,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE DAVID ELOFSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

FILED

SEP 10 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 282406

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ARTHUR JAMES BERGER, JR.,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE DAVID ELOFSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
1. Refusal evidence is admissible whether or not the test, if taken, would have resulted in admissible evidence.....	2
2. Mr. Berger was not subjected to an enhanced penalty, and notice pleading was not required for the court to impose the nonsuspendable jail time as required by statute.....	5
3. Sufficient evidence supported the conviction for attempting to elude a pursuing police vehicle.....	5
4. The DUI sentence was in compliance with clear statutory authority to suspend a period of confinement for up to five years .....	8
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Avlonitis v. Seattle District Court</u> , 97 Wn.2d 131, 641 P.2d 169, 646 P.2d 128 (1982) .....	9
<u>In re the Estate of Kerr</u> , 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998) .....	10
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Brooks</u> , 166 Wn.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009) .....	10
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	6
<u>State v. Cohen</u> , 125 Wn.App. 220, 104 P.3d 70 (2005).....	3
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	6
<u>State v. Galisia</u> , 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992).....	6
<u>State v. Griswold</u> , 98 Wn.App. 817, 991 P.2d 657 (2000) .....	2
<u>State v. Keeney</u> , 112 Wn.2d 140, 769 P.2d 295 (1989).....	9
<u>State v. Long</u> , 113 Wn.2d 266, 778 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	3
<u>State v. Pillatos</u> , 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....	5
<u>State v. Rundquist</u> , 79 Wn.App. 786, 905 P.2d 922 (1995) .....	2
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	6
<u>State v. Slayton</u> , 39 Wn.App. 46, 691 P.2d 596 (1984).....	7
<u>State v. Sparks</u> , 119 Wn.2d 204, 829 P.2d 1096 (1992) .....	9
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<b>Additional Authorities</b>	
LAWS OF 1999, ch. 56, sec. 2 .....	8
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
RAP 10.3 .....	2
RCW 2.08.010 .....	8
RCW 3.66.060 .....	8
RCW 3.66.068 .....	8, 9
RCW 9.94A.533 .....	5
RCW 9.94A.602 .....	5
RCW 9.94A.605 .....	5
RCW 9.95.210 .....	9
RCW 46.20.308 .....	3
RCW 46.61 .....	5
RCW 46.61.5055 .....	5, 8, 10
RCW 46.61.5055(1)(b)(i) .....	5, 9
RCW 46.61.5055(11)(a) .....	9
RCW 46.61.517 .....	3
